
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 27 September 2017 

Members’ pre-meeting: 09.15 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Sian Thomas 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6291  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15 - 09.30)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 

2018-19 - evidence session 1 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board and Cwm Taf University Health Board 

(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 80)  

Gary Doherty, Chief Executive Officer, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board 

Russ Favager, Director of Finance, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Allison Williams, Chief Executive Officer, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Mark Thomas, Director of Finance, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Vanessa Young, Director, Welsh NHS Confederation 

Break (10.30 - 10.35)  

 

3 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 

2018-19 - evidence session 2 - Hywel Dda University Health 

Board and Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

(10.35 - 11.35) (Pages 81 - 95)  

Steve Moore, Chief Executive Officer, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Stephen Forster, Director of Finance, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Len Richards, Chief Executive Officer, Cardiff and Vale University Health 

Board 

Bob Chadwick, Director of Finance, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting 

   

5 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 

2018-19 - consideration of evidence 

(11.35 - 11.45)   

6 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of draft report 

(11.45 - 12.05)   

7 Forward Work Programme 

(12.05 - 12.30) (
[...]
 by staff group and year. 

                                                           

Pack Page 80



Y Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-25-17 Papur 4 / Paper 4 
 

 

  
Swyddfeydd Corfforaethol, Adeilad Ystwyth, 

Hafan Derwen, Parc Dewi Sant, Heol Ffynnon Job, 
Caerfyrddin, Sir Gaerfyrddin, SA31 3BB 

 

 
Corporate Offices, Ystwyth Building, 

Hafan Derwen, St Davids Park, Job’s Well Road, 
Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 3BB  

Cadeirydd / Chair 
Mrs Bernardine Rees OBE 
 
Prif Weithredwr/Chief Executive  
Mr Steve Moore  

Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yw enw gweithredol Bwrdd Iechyd Lleol Prifysgol Hywel Dda 
Hywel Dda University Health Board is the operational name of Hywel Dda University Local Health Board 

Mae Bwrdd Iechyd Prifysgol Hywel Dda yn amgylchedd di-fwg   Hywel Dda University Health Board operates a smoke free environment 

 

 
Eich cyf / Your ref:  

Ein cyf/Our ref: 

Gofynnwch am/Please ask for: 

Rhif Ffôn /Telephone: 

Ffacs/Facsimile: 

Dyddiad/Date: 

 

CEO.0917 

Sian-Marie James  

XXXXXXXXXX 

XXXXXXXXXXXX 

14 September 2017 

Swyddfeydd Corfforaethol, Adeilad Ystwyth 
Hafan Derwen, Parc Dewi Sant, Heol Ffynnon Job 
Caerfyrddin, Sir Gaerfyrddin, SA31 3BB 

  
Corporate Offices, Ystwyth Building 
Hafan Derwen, St Davids Park, Job’s Well Road, 
Carmarthen, Carmarthenshire, SA31 3BB 

 

 
Dai Lloyd AM  
Chair 
Health, Social Care & Sport Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay  
Cardiff  
CF99 1NA 
 
 
By email only: SeneddHealth@Assembly.Wales 
 
 
Dear Mr Lloyd 
 
Re: Health, Social Care & Sport Committee 27 September 2017 
Welsh Government Draft Budget Proposals 2018/19   
 
In anticipation of my attendance before the Health, Social Care & Sport Committee on 27 
September 2017, please find attached Hywel Dda University Health Board’s written 
evidence. 
 
I look forward to meeting you. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 

     
 
Steve Moore 
Chief Executive 
[...]
ally in nursing and medical roles, remains a priority 
for the UHB in 2017 and beyond.   
 
The UHB has a specific initiative to address qualified nursing shortages. 
Project 95% has reduced the overall UHB registered nurse vacancy rate, 
however, although many of the Clinical Boards have attained the 95% 
substantive fill rate (which is the overall aim), the Medicine Clinical Board is 
the main exception and at August 2017 has 76 qualified nursing vacancies 
across wards and day hospitals. This is causing service and financial 
pressures leading to a £1m overspend for the first five months of the year.   A 
dedicated Nurse Recruitment Manager has been appointed and a Resourcing 
Plan for Nursing has been developed for the Medicine Clinical Board which 
includes: regular targeted recruitment campaigns; recruitment fairs, return to 
practice and adaptation programmes; a rotation programme, nurse foundation 
programme and trialling of different workforce models. 
 
As at end of August 2017, there were 32 hard to fill medical vacancies which 
represent 2.3% of the Medical and Dental workforce.  Of the 32 vacancies 
there are 7 Consultant posts and 25 more junior posts.  During 2017, the UHB 
has had notable success in filling a number of hard to fill posts in the 
Emergency Department, Radiology and Paediatrics.  A further action plan 
exists for 2017 to help address these staffing shortages. 
 
Any planning/ assessment undertaken on future funding needs post-
Brexit, for example given possible changes to agency staff costs; 
Whilst this is an area which is being reviewed at national level by Directors of 
Workforce and Organisation Development, this is not yet sufficiently 
progressed to assess future costs pressures arising from Brexit. 
 

Pack Page 95



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 96

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19 - evidence session 1 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board and Cwm Taf University Health Board
	Paper 1 - Submission from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
	Paper 2 - Submission from Cwm Taf University Health Board
	Paper 3 - Submission from the Welsh NHS Confederation

	3 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-19 - evidence session 2 - Hywel Dda University Health Board and Cardiff and Vale University Health Board
	Paper 5 - Submission from Cardiff and Vale University Health Board

	7 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 27 September 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.14

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4409 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Suzy Davies AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Witnesses: 

Gary Doherty, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Russ Favager, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 

Allison Williams, Cwm Taf Local Health Board 

Mark Thomas, Cwm Taf University Health Board 

Vanessa Young, Welsh NHS Confederation 

Steve Moore, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

http://senedd.tv/


Stephen Forster, Hywel Dda University Health Board 

Len Richards, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Bob Chadwick, Cardiff and Vale University Health Board 

Committee Staff: 

Sian Thomas (Clerk) 

Sarah Sargent (Deputy Clerk) 

Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

Dr Paul Worthington (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Angela Burns AM and Suzy Davies AM substituted.  

2 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-

19 - evidence session 1 - Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board and 

Cwm Taf University Health Board  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board and Cwm Taf University Health Board. 

3 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-

19 - evidence session 2 - Hywel Dda University Health Board and 

Cardiff and Vale University Health Board  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Hywel Dda University 

Health Board and Cardiff and Vale University Health Board. 

3.2 Steve Moore agreed to provide the Committee with a note on the Trieste model of 

mental health service provision which Hywel Dda UHB is using to help inform its 

‘Transforming Mental Health Services’ programme of action. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Committee agreed the motion. 



5 Preparation for scrutiny of the Welsh Government draft budget 2018-

19 - consideration of evidence  

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence given during items 2 and 3 of the 

meeting. 

6 Inquiry into primary care - consideration of draft report  

6.1 The Committee considered a draft of the report of its inquiry into primary care 

clusters. The Committee agreed the report subject to minor amendments. 

7 Forward Work Programme  

7.1 Members agreed to undertake an inquiry into suicide prevention. The inquiry, and 

accompanying consultation, will be published shortly. 

7.2 Members agreed to undertake a short inquiry into the Medical Performers List; 

proposals will be finalised shortly. 

7.3 Members had initial discussions about plans for other future inquiries, including 

ICT infrastructure, and agreed to finalise proposals at future meetings. 


